Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Jim Gray Sally Hamilton
Mayor CAO
TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE: JANUARY 30, 2015
SUBJECT: Request Council authorization to execute Contract Modification #2 to

Engineering Services Agreement with CDP Engineers, Inc., in the
amount of $3,750 for the Loudon Avenue Sidewalk Project

On October 21, 2010 (Ordinance 184-2010), Council approved the acceptance of federal
funds from the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for Loudon Avenue Sidewalk Project.
This project provides for the construction of 4,000 feet of a five-foot wide sidewalk on the
south side of Loudon Avenue from Newtown Pike to Russell Cave Road. Total project
cost is $300,000. Federal funds are from the federal Congestion Mitigation/ Air Quality
Program (CMAQ) allocation.

On July 5, 2012 (Resolution No. 372-2012), Council approved Engineering Services
Agreement with CDP Engineers, Inc., in the amount of $44,652 for design, right-of-way
acquisition, coordination of utility relocation, environmental and legal analyses, and the
development of construction contracts for this Project. CDP Engineers, Inc. was selected in
response to RFP # 3-2011.

On August 28, 2015 (Resolution No. 476-2014), Council approved Contract Modification
No. 1 in the amount of $3,500. _

Because additional right of way is needed for the Project, the Division of Engineering has
negotiated Contract Modification # 2 in the amount of $3,750. For this modification, CDP
will prepare an easement description requiring title research of subject and adjacent parcels,
field reconnaissance and surveys to recover existing monumentation and boundary evidence,
data processing and reduction, reconciliation of recovered evidence to written descriptions,
boundary resolution and preparation of easement drawings and descriptions. New total
contract amount 1s $51,902.

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



Bluesheet Memo
CDP Contract Modification #2
Page 2 of 2

Funds for this Contract Modification will come from the Municipal Aid Program and are
budgeted as follows:

Fund | DeptID Sect Account
1136 | 303202 3251 91715

Council authorization to execute Contract Modification # 2 to Engineering Services
Agreement with CDP Engineers, Inc., in the amount of $3,750 is hereby requested.

Irene Gooding, Director .

XC:  Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department of Planning, Preservation, and
Development

FAWP5 NHCD\GRANTS\FEDERAL\US DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION\LOUDON AVE SIDEWALK\CDP-CO #2\15-bluesheet
memo CDP-CO #2.doc



